1. General description
The 74HC05-Q100 is a high-speed Si-gate CMOS device that complies with JEDEC
standard no. 7A.
The 74HC05-Q100 contains six inverters. The outputs of the 74HC05-Q100 are
open-drain and can be connected to other open-drain outputs to implement active-LOW
wired-OR or active-HIGH wired-AND functions. The open-drain outputs require pull-up
resistors to perform correctly.
This product has been qualified to the Automotive Electronics Council (AEC) standard

Nexperia 74HC05-Q100
Hex inverter with open-drain outputs
3. Ordering information
4. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74HC05D-Q100 40 C to +125 C SO14 plastic small outline package; 14 leads; body width
3.9 mm
SOT108-1
74HC05PW-Q100 40 C to +125 C TSSOP14 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 14 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT402-1
74HC05BQ-Q100 40 C to +125 C DHVQFN14 plastic dual in-line compatible thermal enhanced very
thin quad flat package; no leads; 14 terminals;
body 2.5  3  0.85 mm
SOT762-1
Fig 1. Logic symbol Fig 2. Logic diagram (one gate)
mna525
21 1A 1Y
43 2A 2Y
65 3A 3Y
89 4A 4Y
1011 5A 5Y
1213 6A 6Y
001aaj979
GND
VCC
Y
A
© Nexperia B.V. 2017. All rights reserved74HC05_Q100 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers.
Product data sheet Rev. 1 — 9 July 2012 3 of 15
Nexperia 74HC05-Q100
Hex inverter with open-drain outputs
5. Pinning information
5.1 Pinning
5.2 Pin description